

<p>STATE OF COLORADO  OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS  633 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1300  Denver, CO 80202</p>	
<p><b>CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS,</b></p> <p><b>Complainants,</b></p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any  successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</b></p> <p><b>Respondents.</b></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Nicolle H. Martin, No. 28737  7175 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 4000  Lakewood, Colorado 80235  303.332.4547  <a href="mailto:nicolle@centurylink.net">nicolle@centurylink.net</a></p> <p>Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596  The Law Office of Natalie L. Decker, LLC  26 W. Dry Creek Cr., Suite 600  Littleton, CO 80120  (O) 303-730-3009  <a href="mailto:natalie@denverlawsolutions.com">natalie@denverlawsolutions.com</a></p> <p>Michael J. Norton, No. 6430  Alliance Defending Freedom  7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  (O) 720-689-2410  <a href="mailto:mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org">mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2013-0008</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF JACK PHILLIPS'S CROSS MOTION  FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv-viii
Table of Contents .....	i
Introduction.....	1
Undisputed Facts .....	2
Argument .....	6
Summary Judgment Standard.....	6
I.    Jack Phillips Did Not Possess The Required Intent To Discriminate “Because Of” Sexual Orientation, As Required For A Finding Of Sexual Orientation Discrimination.....	7
A.    Jack Phillips Declined to Create a Celebratory Cake Promoting and Endorsing Same-Sex Marriage For Two Reasons Only, Neither of Which Is Discriminatory Under Colorado Law.....	14
1.    Creating a Celebratory Cake Promoting and Endorsing a Same-Sex Marriage Would Cause Jack Phillips To Engage In Activity That Is Incompatible With His Religious Beliefs About Marriage and What God Expects From Him.....	14
2.    Creating a Celebratory Cake Promoting and Endorsing a Same-Sex Marriage Would Force Jack Phillips to Engage In Speech He Does Not Want To Speak and Communicate a Message He Finds Objectionable.....	16
II.    Creating a Celebratory Cake Promoting and Endorsing a Same-Sex Marriage Requires Mr. Phillips to Endorse a Ceremony That Is Illegal, Unconstitutional and Against Public Policy in the State of Colorado.....	19
III.   Constitutional Guarantees Protect Jack Phillips’ Right to Decline to Create a Celebratory Cake Promoting and Endorsing Same-Sex Marriage.....	22
A.    Forcing Jack Phillips to Communicate a Celebratory Message About Same-Sex Marriage Infringes His State and Federal Free Speech Guarantees and Is Unconstitutional.....	24
1.    Wedding Cakes Are Speech That Communicate Positive, Celebratory Messages About Marriages.....	25
2.    The First Amendment Will Not Tolerate Government-Compelled Speech.....	27
a.    The First Amendment Protects Not Only the Right to Speak,	

	But Also the Right To Refrain From Speaking.....	30
	b. Laws That Compel Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.....	34
3.	The Colorado Public Accommodations Statute Is Unconstitutional as Applied Because It Compels Jack Phillips to Speak But Lacks a Constitutionally Cognizable Justification.....	35
B.	Forcing Mr. Phillips to Communicate a Celebratory Message About Same-Sex Marriage Infringes His Free Exercise Guarantees and Is Unconstitutional.....	35
1.	The Colorado Public Accommodations Statute Infringes the Federal and Colorado Free Exercise Clauses Without a Constitutionally Cognizable Justification And So Is Unconstitutional as Applied.....	35
a.	The State Constitution Provides Greater Protection Than The Federal Constitution, So This Court Should Subject the Statute to Strict Scrutiny Review.....	37
b.	The Statute Is Not Neutral and Generally Applicable, So It Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.....	40
c.	Strict Scrutiny Applies to Burdens on Free Exercise Rights Under the United States Constitution Because Other Constitutional Rights Are Also Burdened.....	42
2.	The Statute Fails Strict Scrutiny Review.....	42
	Conclusion.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Attorney General v. Desilets*,  
636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994) .....39, 43

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....27

*Bebo Construction Company v. Mattox O'Brien, P.C.*,  
990 P.2d 78 (Colo. 1999).....7

*Board of Directors, Metro Wastewater Reclamation Dist. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA*,  
105 P.3d 653 (Colo. 2005).....22

*Bock v. Westminster Mall Company*,  
819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)..... 24,35

*Bodaghi v. Department of National Resources*,  
995 P.2d 288 (Colo. 2000).....9

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....33

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....31

*Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....9, 10, 13

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....34

*Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio*,  
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....39

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....34,35,36,40, 41,42,43

*City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend ex rel. Department of Redevelopment*,  
744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001) .....38

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....34

*Civil Service Commission v. Pinder*,  
812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991).....7

<i>Colorado Civil Rights Commission v. Big O Tires, Inc.</i> , 940 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1997).....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	34
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25,26,27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	38,39,41,42
<i>Engraff v. Industry Commission</i> , 678 P.2d 564 (Colo. App. 1983).....	39
<i>ETW Corporation v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo.1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	39
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005).....	38
<i>Gossip v. Missouri Dep't of Transp. and Highway Patrol Employees' Retirement System</i> , slip op. (Missouri S. Ct., Oct 29, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=67138">http://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=67138</a> (last visited October 31, 2013).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34,42
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	12
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000).....	38
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (2006).....	39
<i>In re Custody of C.M.</i> , 74 P.3d 342 (Colo. App.2002).....	39
<i>Larson v. Cooper</i> , 90 P.3d 125 (Ala. 2004) .....	38

<i>Lopez v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	22
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998) .....	39
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	29
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Moses v. Moses</i> , 505 P.2d 1302 (Colo. 1973) .....	7
<i>Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	38
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 995 P.2d 33 (Wa. 2000) .....	38
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27, 28,29,30,33,34
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 109 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005).....	8
<i>Pred v. Board of Pub. Instruction of Dade County, Fla.</i> , 415 F.2d 851(5th Cir. 1969).....	1
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	31
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25, 28
<i>Schoen v. Schoen</i> , 292 P.3d 1224 (Colo. App. 2012).....	33
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	37,38
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	26

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wis. 1996) .....	39
<i>Tattered Cover, Incorporated v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	39
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 Colo. App. LEXIS 266 (Colo. App. 2013).....	39
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	31
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Industry Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	37,38
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	34
<i>Town of Foxfield v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 148 P.3d 339 (Colo. App. 2006).....	39
<i>Town of Sheridan v. Valley Sanitation Dist.</i> , 324 P.2d 1038 (1958).....	22
<i>Valley Christian School v. Montana High School Association</i> , 86 P.3d 554 (Mont. 2004).....	38
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12,27,30
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	30
<b><u>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules:</u></b>	
42 U.S.C.S. § 1985 (3).....	9,10
C.R.C.P. 56(c).....	6
Colo. Const. art. II, § 15.....	42
Colo. Const. art. II, § 25.....	42

Colo. Const. art. II, § 31.....	passim
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-15-102 (2013).....	21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-15-118 (2013).....	21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-2-101.....	21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 14-2-104.....	5,8,11,20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 .....	40
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601 (2).....	7,8,9,19,20,40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(3).....	41
U.S. CONST., Amend. I.....	passim
U.S. CONST., Amend. V.....	42

**Bible References:**

1 Corinthians 6:18-19 .....	4
1 Thessalonians 5:22.....	4,15
Colossians 3:17 .....	3
Ephesians 5:21-33.....	15
Genesis 1-2 .....	3
Mark 10:6-9.....	3
Philippians 2:1 .....	14
Romans 1:32 .....	15

**Other Authorities:**

<i>A Rainbow Marriage: How Did the Rainbow Become a Symbol of Gay Rights</i> , Slate, June 26, 2013.....	24
Jane Price, <i>The Essential Guide to Cake Decorating</i> (2010).....	17



Mich Turner, <i>Wedding Cakes</i> (2009) .....	17
Reuters.com, <i>Factbox</i> , June 26, 2013 .....	11
The Culinary Institute of America, <i>Cake Art</i> (2008).....	17
Toba Garrett, <i>Professional Cake Decorating</i> , 2d. edition (2012).....	16
Toba Garrett, <i>A Professional Approach: Wedding Cake Art and Design</i> (2010) .....	16, 17
